
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   04 August 2021 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

on THURSDAY 12 AUGUST 2021 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber. Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note that due to social distancing and space limitations, we require any members of the 
public or press who wish to attend physically and observe or speak under Public Participation rules 
at this meeting to complete a request form (to be submitted by 12noon on the working day before 
the Committee meeting).  This will be reviewed and managed according to capacity of the meeting 
and whether any other persons have already registered. 
 
The Committee meeting will still be live streamed via the Council’s YouTube channel for ease of 
viewing. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRMAN Councillor V J Bell 

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor C Mayes 

COUNCILLORS M G Bassenger 
Miss A M Beale 
B S Beale MBE 
R P F Dewick 
M W Helm 
B B Heubner 
C P Morley 
N J Skeens 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWKn8R24ZTbD3eaEJtq6bYw/featured


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 12 AUGUST 2021 
 
1. Chairman's Notices (please see below)   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 

on 15 April 2021 (copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 
 

5. Public Participation   
 
 To receive the views of members of the public of which prior notification in writing has 

been received (no later than noon on the Tuesday prior to the day of the meeting). 
 
Should you wish to submit a question please completed the online form at 
www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation.  
 

6. Transformation Board Full Report  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 
 To consider the report of the Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager, 

(copy enclosed). 
 

7. Working Group of Overview and Scrutiny  (Pages 27 - 28) 
 
 To consider the report of the Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager, 

(copy enclosed). 
 

8. Appointment of Representatives on Liaison Committees  (Pages 29 - 30) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, 

(copy enclosed). 
 

9. Debt Recovery Workplan Item  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 
 To receive a presentation from the Customer, Community and Casework Manager 

setting out details of the Debt Recovery process and consider the report of the 
Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager, (copy enclosed). 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation


Page 3 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

10. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 
 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.  At the start of the meeting an announcement will 
be made about the recording.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitoring and recorded by CCTV. 

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 APRIL 2021 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor V J Bell 

Councillors M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, Mrs J L Fleming, C Mayes, 
C P Morley and C Morris 

In attendance Councillor N J Skeens 

371. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the remote meeting, held under regulations
which came into effect on 4 April 2020 in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Referring to the recent passing of His Royal Highness the Prince Phillip, Duke of
Edinburgh, the Chairman asked all present to join her in a minute silence in
remembrance.

The Chairman then took Members through some general housekeeping issues,
together with the etiquette for the meeting and then asked Officers and Councillors in
attendance to introduce themselves.

This was followed by a roll call of all Committee Members present.

372. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R P F Dewick.

373. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED (by assent) that the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
meeting held on 21 January 2021 be approved and confirmed.

374. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was none.

375. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

There were none.

376. UPDATE ON AGREED SCRUTINY ITEMS

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance providing an update on the approach to agreed scrutiny items. 

The report reminded Members of two areas of scrutiny the Committee had, at its last 
meeting, agreed to include in its workplan.  The report provided an update on the two 
areas following the start of information gathering by Officers. 

Transformation – Learning from what we have done 
The Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager took Members through the 
report provided at Appendix 1 which detailed a review of the outcomes from the 
transformation programme and identified learning points.  The report highlighted where 
further financial information was expected, and the Officer explained that the Finance 
team were working on a wider reconciliation exercise for transformation.  Members 
were requested to consider revising the final reporting date to 31 May 2021 to allow the 
finance work to be included in the final conclusions. 

The Chairman proposed that recommendation (i) as set out in the report be agreed. 
This was duly seconded. 

Members were advised that the report and related papers for the Council meeting in 
August 2018 were available through the internal I Drive. 

In response to a question regarding reviewing the impacts originally identified in the 
Committee report, Officers agreed to include this within the report. 

The Chairman thanked the Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager for 
her work in relation to this scrutiny report. 

Responding to a question raised, the Officer advised that the results of the recent staff 
survey had been considered by the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee 
(PGA).  The responses had shown that since the last survey there had been a good 
increase in staff satisfaction and a decrease in turnover.  The Programmes, 
Performance and Governance Manager advised that she would share the report 
considered by the PGA with the Committee. 

The Chairman then put recommendation (i) as set out in the report to the Committee as 
this related specifically to the Transformation item.  Upon a vote being taken this was 
duly agreed. 

A review of the debt collection process and policy and the impact on residents 
In Appendix 2 to the report Officers had attempted to address the key outcomes and 
bring back in interim response as the team involved were very busy managing the 
Covid response.  The Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager outlined 
the further background information that the response sought to provide.  It was noted 
that staff worked closely with partner agencies to support customers in difficulty 
although it was difficult to assess issues around vulnerability if people did not engage 
properly with the Council. 

The Chairman thanked Officers for their work putting the report together and 
particularly thanked Revenues and Benefits Staff for the work they did to support the 
vulnerable people in the community.  She then put recommendation (ii) as set out in 
the report to the Committee and this was duly seconded. 

The Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager reminded Members that this 
was an interim report and acknowledged that the detail was absent.  Due to current 
pressures on relevant teams this was the reason why an extension to the reporting 

Page 6



timeline had been requested.  This extension would allow time to extract the data and 
provide contextual analysis if for example, enforcement may span between different 
years.   

A lengthy debate ensued and in response to a number of queries raised the following 
information was provided: 

 Members were advised that the Corporate Debt Recovery Strategy covered all
debts.

 The percentage of tax payers in arrears etc. was part of the information
requested by the Committee but currently outstanding.  The Chairman agreed
with comments from Members on the importance of such figures but
acknowledged the pressures that staff were under at this time and the
reasoning behind the request for an extension to the reporting deadline.  She
confirmed that the Committee would receive a breakdown, so it can identify the
problems and specific areas.

 The Corporate Governance Project Officer was the lead Officer in relation to
this scrutiny item and Members were reminded that the process was for any
communications to be through him.  The Chairman advised that if any Members
was having problems with this she would follow this up in her role as Chairman.

 It was noted that the Committee had previously requested information regarding
the use of attachment of earnings orders versus bailiff action, and this was part
of the information outstanding.

 During the COVID pandemic there had been a reduction in Council Tax
collection rates and this was reflected in the Council’s Medium-Term Financial
Strategy and budget setting for future years.  Debts were up slightly on previous
years.

 It was also requested to include information on how much money we recover
from using bailiffs, and the cost of using bailiffs.

Councillor C Morris, the lead Member for this item of scrutiny, raised a number of 
points of concern and provided the Committee with additional information in respect of 
vulnerable persons, use of bailiffs and the need to ensure that unreasonable pressure 
was not put on vulnerable persons in the District.   

The Officer confirmed that information requested regarding the number of accounts in 
arrears, what debts were etc. would be included and fed back to Members. 

It was suggested that the Chairman request a review of this item of business be put on 
the agenda for every meeting of the Committee going forward.   

Councillor C Mayes proposed that recommendation (ii) be amended to refer to a 
deferment of 3 – 4 months at the most.  This amendment was duly seconded. 

Councillor Morris proposed a further amendment, that the Council stopped sending out 
bailiffs until the information requested by the Committee had been received.  In 
response he was advised that this could not be determined by the Committee as it was 
not within its Terms of Reference and a Motion to the Council would be required. 

The Chairman proposed a further amendment that a deferment of two months be 
agreed.  

Members discussed the proposed amendments and the importance of the Committee 
being presented with the information it had requested as reiterated.   

Page 7



In response to a suggestion that a date be given to the deferment, Councillor Mayes 
amended her proposed amendment to specify that the deferment be until 31 August 
2021 with a report then brought to a meeting of the Committee in September 2021.  
This proposal was duly seconded. 

In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) Councillor V J Bell requested a recorded 
vote.  This request was duly seconded. 

The Chairman put the amended recommendation in the name of Councillor Mayes to 
the Committee and the voting was as follows: 

For the recommendation: 
Councillors M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, V J Bell, Mrs J L Fleming, C Mayes and 
C P Morley. 

Against the recommendation: 
Councillor C Morris. 

Abstention: 
There were none. 

RESOLVED 

(i) That the Committee reviews the initial update on the Transformation Learning
item at Appendix 1 to the report and agrees the final report be delayed to 31
May 2021;

(ii) That the Committee notes the initial response and information provided on the
Debt Recovery Process and agrees a deferment of the review to 31 August
2021 (with a report being brought to a meeting of the Committee in September
2021) and redefines the scrutiny item in light of the interim report at Appendix 2
to the report.

377. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE
DECIDES ARE URGENT

The Chairman reminded Members of the requirement to present an annual report from
the Committee to the Council for consideration.  She requested that Members feed any
matters to her by email and advised she would be working with the Corporate
Governance Project Officer to compile the report.

The meeting closed at 7.21 pm. 

V J BELL 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
PROGRAMMES, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE MANAGER 

to 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (SPECIAL) 
12 AUGUST 2021 
 
TRANSFORMATION REVIEW FULL REPORT  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To provide a final report on the scrutiny item: Transformation - Learning from what 1.1

we have done for committee discussion and consideration on any actions / 
recommendations they would like to take forwards.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(i) That the Committee receives the updated report set out at APPENDIX A and 

comments on it; 
 

(ii) That the Committee confirms any recommendations they would like to make 
to the Council or otherwise. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 On 21 January 2021, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to add to its 3.1

workplan: Transformation- Learning from what we have done.  The original initiation 
document is available on the website at Appendix A.pdf (maldon.gov.uk). 

  
 On 15 April 2021, the Committee considered a report of findings so far and approved 3.2

an updated timescale to allow for a finance reconciliation exercise to be fed into the 
final report. 
 

 Members also requested at this Committee that the original business case 3.3
implications that were identified also be included in the final report (APPENDIX A), to 
identify what risks and impacts were identified at the outset.  These have been 
highlighted in section five of the report.  Section 1 of the report also highlights the 
governance and reporting and section seven shows examples of risk tracking in the 
programme.  

 
 The final report is provided at APPENDIX A for member review.  3.4

 
 Section four of the report has an analysis of to what extent the original work package 3.5

outcomes have been achieved, and this has helped to identify pote
[...]
am - Ignite 377,000  96,900  0  0  0  

Team - Contractors 268,000  247,000  0  0  0  

Redundancy 400,000  260,000  0  0  0  

Sub Total 1,947,000  773,900  170,000  170,000  170,000  

            

Actual Costs           

Technology 168,906  233,419  290,700  170,000  170,000  

Team - Ignite 375,133  61,529  0  0  0  

Team - Contractors 69,189  0  0  0  0  

Redundancy 348,230  512,282  0  0  0  

Sub Total 961,458  807,230  290,700  170,000  170,000  

            

Over/(-)under spend -985,542  33,330  120,700  0  0  

  

P
age 22



APPENDIX A 

7. Risk reporting in Transformation  

As part of the Governance of the Transformation programme, detailed risks were reported to the Member working group.  An example of this is shown below:  

Risks at 4 Jan 2019 

 

P
age 23



APPENDIX A 
Risks at 26 July 2019  

 

P
age 24



APPENDIX A 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
PROGRAMMES, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE MANAGER 

to 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (SPECIAL) 
12 AUGUST 2021 
 
WORKING GROUP OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To establish the Working Group of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 1.1

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are appointed to sit on the 
Working Group of the Committee, as set out in section 3.5 below. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 15 October 2020 the Working 3.1

Group Terms of Reference were agreed.  
 

 The Working Group is set to meet in the daytime ahead of Committee meetings and 3.2
produce a report to be considered at the meeting, to include review of any Forms 
received where Members have recommended an item for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 

 Meetings of the Working Group are likely to be scheduled for the week following the 3.3
Committee, to allow time to generate the associated report ahead of the next 
Committee meeting.  
 

 Since the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny committee, we have received 3.4
two Member forms for review, with a Working Group provisionally scheduled to 
consider these at 09:30am Friday 20 August, so it is likely that the committee will sit 
in September to receive a report on these.  
 

 Further to agreement of the Terms of Reference in October, Members of the 3.5
Committee requested that the Working Group be politically balanced.  Should the 
Committee choose to establish the Working Group in this manner, based on four 
Committee Members this would be as set out below: 
 

Independent Members  2 

Conservative Members  1 

Non-aligned Members  1 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



4. CONCLUSION 

 
 The report gives the information so that Members can be appointed to the working 4.1

group, as per the agreed committee operating protocols.  
 

5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 
 Good overview and scrutiny contributes to the performance and efficiency goal  5.1

 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

 
(i) Impact on Customers – Not applicable (N/A). 

(ii) Impact on Equalities – N/A. 

(iii) Impact on Risk – Good scrutiny processes help to manage corporate risk. 

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – N/A. 

(v) Impact on Resources (human) – Officer time has been allocated to support 
the running of the Working Group.  

(vi) Impact on the Environment – N/A.  
 
(vii) Impact on Strengthening Communities – N/A.  

 
 
Background Papers: Working Group terms of reference - Appendix A.pdf (maldon.gov.uk)  
 
Enquiries to: Cheryl Hughes, Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager  

Page 28

https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/documents/s20715/Appendix%20A.pdf


 

Agenda Item no. 7 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (SPECIAL) 
12 AUGUST 2021 
 
APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON LIAISON COMMITTEES 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 The purpose of this report is to remind Members of the existing representatives on 1.1

Liaison Committees and for new appointments to be made for the municipal year, to 
May 2022.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Committee appoints a representative to the body detailed below, for the 
municipal year, to May 2022. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 Members are asked to nominate a representative to serve on the following Liaison 3.1

Committee, for the municipal year, to May 2022. 
 

Body Current Representative(s) 

Health, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Councillor B S Beale MBE 

 
 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Enquiries to: Committee Services. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
PROGRAMMES, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE MANAGER  

to 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (SPECIAL) 
12 AUGUST 2021 
 
DEBT RECOVERY WORKPLAN ITEM 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To provide an update to the debt recovery workplan item, as agreed by Committee 1.1

on 21 January 2021.  
 

 To receive a presentation from the Customer, Community and Casework Manager 1.2
setting out details of the Debt Recovery process. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Committee confirms whether they now consider the item closed, or specify 
further information required if not.  

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 On 15 April 2021, the Committee considered a report of findings so far and a request 3.1

to extend the deadline for this item.  The request is based on the detailed information 
and analysis, as the team to provide this have been heavily impacted by Covid 
response delivery.  

 
 The Committee agreed an extension but reduced from the proposal, to the end of 3.2

August 2021 and requested further information around the number of and nature of 
debt recovery that is taking place in Maldon.  
 

 The Council’s resources have continued to be heavily impacted by the administration 3.3
of more than £26m of financial support for local businesses and therefore has been 
unable to provide a full and detailed response to all of the specific questions raised.   
 

 However recognising the concerns raised by Members, the Customer, Community 3.4
and Casework Manager has provided a presentation to address those concerns 
about the Council’s Debt Recovery process. 
 

 The Committee can consider following the presentation, whether they have enough 3.5
information to be assured, alongside the original officer report to either close the item 
or make specific recommendations from the information they have been provided.  

 

4. CONCLUSION 

 
 An update is provided for Member consideration of the Debt Recovery workplan item.  4.1

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 
 Good overview and scrutiny items help to underpin the ‘performance and efficiency’ 5.1

corporate goal.  
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

 
(i) Impact on Customers – The policy impacts directly on customers who have 

debt with Maldon District Council, and indirectly with all households paying 
Council Tax in the district.  

(ii) Impact on Equalities – The specific scrutiny item is to what extent we review 
for vulnerability.  

(iii) Impact on Risk – Debt recovery is a key part of our financial processes and 
managing financial risks 

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – Debt recovery is a key part of our 
financial processes and managing financial risks  

(v) Impact on Resources (human) – The scrutiny item has impacted on a team 
resource that is under pressure due to managing Covid delivery 

(vi) Impact on the Environment – Not applicable (N/A).  
 
(vii) Impact on Strengthening Communities – N/A. 

 
 
Background Papers: Initial response document  
 
Enquiries to: Sue Green, Customer, Community and Casework Manager. 

Page 32

https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/documents/s23241/Appendix%202.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6 Transformation Board Full Report
	Appendix A

	7 Working Group of Overview and Scrutiny
	8 Appointment of Representatives on Liaison Committees
	9 Debt Recovery Workplan Item



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 AUGUST 2021
PRESENT

201.

Chairman

Councillor V J Bell

Vice-Chairman

Councillor C Mayes

Councillors

M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, B S Beale MBE,
B B Heubner and N J Skeens

In attendance

Councillor W Stamp

CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

202.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P Dewick and M W Helm.

203.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 April
2021 be approved.

204.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
Councillor W Stamp advised she was not a member of the Committee, but declared an
interest as a Member of Essex County Council and advised that she was the Leader of
the Council.

205.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
No requests had been received.

206.

TRANSFORMATION BOARD FULL REPORT
The Committee considered the report of the Programmes, Performance and
Governance Manager providing a final report on the scrutiny item Transformation –
Learning from what we have done for Committee discussion and discussion on any
action / recommendations that they would like to take forward.

150

The report provided background information to the scrutiny item and it was noted that
the final report was attached at Appendix A to the report. The final report included an
analysis of the extent to which the original outcomes had been achieved, which in turn
had helped identify potential learning points. In her presentation of the report to the
Committee the Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager provided further
background information and highlighted a number of key points. It was noted that
section 3 of Appendix A identified areas where more work could be done to build on
Transformation and Members were invited to reflect on this list and advise of any
actions they wished to recommend to the Council or otherwise.
A debate ensued and in response to a number of comments and questions, the
following information was provided:


Staff turnover and the retention of staff had been added to the corporate risk
register. The scoring had recently reduced due to it being less of a corporate
risk than it was.



The £337,000 pot of unachievable savings relating to a mixture of commercial
items which had not been achieved and strategic savings. This had been
accounted for by the Finance Team and already come forward as part of the
Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy.



The transformation was modelled to achieve £1m of savings and it was noted
that this amount had been put together by consultants. However, £892,940 of
savings had been achieved with a variance of 12% and this related to where the
Council had to add posts back into the establishment.

Councillor V J Bell raised a number of concerns specifically relating to residents, the
District’s aging population and digitalisation of the Council. She also highlighted
concern that the staff satisfaction rates were very low. Councillor Bell then proposed
that:


staff satisfaction surveys be carried out half yearly – with a target of 90%+ to
improve staff retention as well as appointments;



residents satisfaction surveys be carried out yearly – with a target of 75%+
(using variety of methods not just online) to improve service delivery of the
Council;



an overhaul and revamp of website be undertaken to make navigation easier for
public, members and staff; including relevance of information provided (Use of
plain English);



areas of organisational deficiency be identified including where there are
already staff shortages;



balanced customer journey be promoted incorporating digital and face to face
experience;



the Council ensures agile working is always focused on customer need,
balanced with the health and wellbeing of staff.

With permission of the Chairman, the Leader of the Council congratulated the
Corporate Leadership Team for delivery of the Transformation programme and raised
concern at the redundancy figures, the effect on staff and true costs. She and other
Members of the Committee referred to the Council’s staff and thanked them for the
continued work they did for the Council.
In response to a request for details of the number of staff employed by the Council
before and after transformation, the Programmes, Performance and Governance
Manager advised that she would circulate this to Members after the meeting.
151

The Chairman seconded the earlier proposal in the name of Councillor Mayes and put
this to the Committee.
There was some discussion regarding the resident’s satisfaction survey target figure
and the Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager provided explanation.
She suggested that rather than referring to specific figure this be amended to say
higher than the average in Essex and the Council benchmark itself against other
organisations. This amendment was duly agreed.
Members were advised that the residents’ survey consisted of 40 questions and the
Council would drill down into and complete detailed analysis on the results before
creating a report which would be brought before the Council for consideration. It was
noted that although a good number of responses were received it was difficult to get
residents to engage with the surveys. A Member suggested that the Overview and
Scrutiny Working Group should review how the Council could change surveys to
increase the number of responses received.
The Chairman put to the Committee that this item of scrutiny be closed subject to the
recommendations proposed by herself. This was duly seconded and agreed.
The Chairman thanked Officers for the work they had put into the report.
RESOLVED

207.

(i)

That the Committee receives the updated report set out at Appendix A to the
report;

(ii)

That the Committee confirms that subject to the following items the
Transformation item of business be closed and removed from the Committee
Work Programme:
(a)

that staff satisfaction surveys be carried out half yearly – with a target of
90%+ to improve staff retention as well as appointments;

(b)

that resident’s satisfaction surveys be carried out yearly – with a target
of 75%+ (using variety of methods not just online) to improve service
delivery of the Council;

(c)

that an overhaul and revamp of website be undertaken to make
navigation easier for public, members and staff; including relevance of
information provided (Use of plain English);

(d)

that areas of organisational deficiency be identified including where
there are already staff shortages;

(e)

that balanced customer journey be promoted incorporating digital and
face to face experience;

(f)

that the Council ensures agile working is always focused on customer
need, balanced with the health and wellbeing of staff.

WORKING GROUP OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
The Committee considered the report of the Programmes, Performance and
Governance Manager seeking Members’ agreement to establish a Working Group of
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

152

The report outlined the agreed operating protocols for the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee Working Group. It was noted that two Member forms had been submitted
for review and meeting of the Working Group was now required.
The Working Group Terms of Reference required the Membership to be politically
balanced and in accordance with this the Committee was asked to agree the Members
to sit on the Working Group. It was confirmed that meetings of the Working Group
would be virtual.
Councillor V J Bell proposed that Councillors R P F Dewick, B B Heubner, C Mayes
and herself be appointed to the Working Group. This proposal was duly seconded.
Councillor Bell then amended her proposal removing Councillor Dewick and replacing
him with Councillor N J Skeens. This amendment was duly seconded and agreed.
RESOLVED that the following Members are appointed to the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee Working Group:

208.



Councillor V J Bell;



Councillor B B Heubner;



Councillor C Mayes;



Councillor N J Skeens.

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON LIAISON COMMITTEES
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and
Governance seeking new appointments of representatives for 2021 / 22 to the Health,
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as set out in the report.
Councillor V J Bell proposed that Councillor C Mayes be appointed to the Health,
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This proposal was duly seconded and agreed.
The Committee gave its thanks to Councillor B S Beale and the work he had carried
out for the Council.
RESOLVED that Councillor C Mayes be appoints as the Council’s representative to the
Health, Overview and Scrutiny Committee, for the ensuing municipal year.

209.

DEBT RECOVERY WORKPLAN ITEM
The Committee considered the report of the Programmes, Performance and
Governance Manager providing an update to the debt recovery workplan agreed by the
Committee on 21 January 2021.
The Customer, Community and Casework Manager gave a presentation to the
Committee setting out details of the Debt Recovery process. Following the
presentation the Chairman thanked the Group Manager - Customers and her team for
their hard work and that the Committee recognised the pressures they had been under.
A lengthy debate ensued and during the discussion the Group Manager - Customers
clarified a number of points, including:


Reductions relating to attachment of earnings / benefits could only be made
once a liability order was received.
153



The work done to identify vulnerable persons both by the Council and the
Enforcement Agency.



When the Council would engage with an Enforcement Agency



Legislation set the fees to be charged to residents.



The Council used a number of different methods it used to contact residents
who were not engaging with the Council.



The Council’s Corporate Debt Strategy was due to be reviewed and brought
before the Council in 2022. Any recommendations from this Committee could
be fed into the review.

Councillor V J Bell proposed that the Council subject to the following matters the
Scrutiny workplan item in relation to Debt Recovery be closed and removed from the
workplan:


the Council’s website is updated to make it easier to find information regarding
debt (with perhaps a button from the home screen);



the feasibility of an additional step as part of the review of the Corporate Debt
Strategy be considered to ensure that the Council was doing everything it could
for vulnerable persons.

It was requested that in terms of the website, plain English was used, avoiding any
jargon and ensuring it was easy for everyone to use.
The proposal was duly seconded and agreed by assent.
RESOLVED that subject to the following items, the Scrutiny workplan item – Debt
Recovery be closed and removed from the workplan:


the Council’s website is updated to make it easier to find information regarding
debt (with perhaps a button from the home screen);



the feasibility of an additional step as part of the review of the Corporate Debt
Strategy be considered to ensure that the Council was doing everything it could
for vulnerable persons.

There being no other items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 9.25 pm.

V J BELL
CHAIRMAN

154

